

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETER HALLORAN,)	C.A. NO. 07-16412
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	D.C. NO. CV-04-00577-DAE
)	District of Hawai`i, Honolulu
)	
MARK J. BENNETT; et al.,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellees.)	
_____)	

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII,

The Honorable David A. Ezra,
United States District Judge

Georgia K. McMillen, Esq.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETER HALLORAN,)	C.A. NO. 07-16412
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	D.C. NO. CV-04-00577-DAE
)	District of Hawai`i, Honolulu
)	
MARK J. BENNETT; et al.,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellees.)	
_____)	

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII,

The Honorable David A. Ezra,
United States District Judge

Georgia K. McMillen, Esq.
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen
P.O. Box 1512
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Hawai`i State Court Proceedings.	2
B. U.S. District Court Hawai`i Proceedings.	5
BAIL STATUS	7
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	8
A. June 30, 1996, at the Pub.	8
B. July 1, 1996, outside Lloyd’s Apartment Building.	17
C. September 1, 1997, Hearing on the Motion for a New Trial.	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	32
A. Halloran Is Excused from Procedural Default Because He Can Demonstrate Cause for the Default and Actual Prejudice.	32
1. Standard of Review.	32
2. Discussion.	33
a. Cause for the Default.	35
b. Actual Prejudice as a Result of the Violation of Federal Law.	37
Criteria (1): Ruiz was Newly Discovered.	37
Criteria (2): Failure to Discover Ruiz Sooner Was Not Due to Lack of Diligence.	38
Criteria (3): The Evidence Was Material to the Trial Issues.	38
Criteria (4): the Evidence must Not Be Cumulative or Merely Impeaching.	39
Criteria (5): a New Trial Will Likely Result in Acquittal.	43

B. Federal Review is Necessary to Prevent a Fundamental Miscarriage
of Justice. 52

 1. Standard of Review. 52

 2. Discussion. 53

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<u>Benn v. Lambert</u> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir.2002)	33, 52
<u>Carriger v. Stewart</u> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir.1997) (en banc)	53
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S.Ct. 2546 (1991)	29, 31, 34, 53, 59
<u>Gatlin v. Madding</u> , 189 F.3d 882, 887 (9 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1087 (2000)	2
<u>Goodwin v. MTD Product</u> , 232 F.3d 600 (7 th Cir. 2000)	30, 39, 43
<u>Jaramillo v. Stewart</u> , 340 F.3d 877 (9 th Cir.2003)	33, 53
<u>Majoy v. Roe</u> , 296 F.3d 770 (9 th Cir. 2002)	31, 32, 53, 55, 58
<u>Murray v. Carrier</u> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	31, 35, 37, 53
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	31, 53
<u>State v. Correa</u> , 5 Haw.App. 644, 706 P.2d 1321 (1985)	57
<u>State v. Iosefa</u> , 77 Hawai'i 177, 880 P.2d 1224 (Hawai'i App.,1994)	57
<u>State v. Meafou</u> , 67 Haw. 41, 44-45, 677 P.2d 459, 462 (1984)	34
<u>United States v. Birges</u> , 723 F.2d 666 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 943 (1984).	56
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 960 F.2d 820 (9th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 873 (1992)	31, 45, 48, 49
<u>United States v. George</u> , 420 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 2005)	30, 37

<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 209 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir.2000)	33
<u>United States v. Kulczyk</u> , 931 F.2d 542 (9 th Cir.1991)	33
<u>United States v. McKinney</u> , 952 F.2d 333 (9 th Cir. 1991)	34
<u>United States v. Potter</u> , 616 F.2d 384 (9th Cir.1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 832 (1980)	56

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

28 United States Code § 2253(a)	2
Hawai`i Revised Statutes § 705-500	3, 43
Hawai`i Revised Statutes § 707-700	44
Hawai`i Revised Statutes § 707-730(1)(a)	3, 43, 44
Hawai`i Rules of Penal Procedure 33	29, 33, 34
Hawai`i Rules of Penal Procedure 45(b)	29, 33
